permitted under the standard. All portfolios were reclassified at the time of first adoption of IFRS 9, i.e.
1 January 2018. The effect of first-time adoption of IFRS 9 is reflected in equity. Comparative values for the
year 2017 are not restated. The accounting and measurement principles presented take the adjustments
required under IFRS 9 into account.

First adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018, compared to IAS 39 rules, results in an increase in equity by
approx. TEUR +13,415.8, which  comprises

• EUR +14,143.8 resulting from the adjustment of the book values within the framework of the reclassifica-
tion of financial assets and the related deferred taxes;

• EUR -728.0 resulting from the increase in risk provisions based on the application of the expected-cred-
it-loss model in accordance with IFRS 9 rules, including TEUR -234.8 set up as a provision for loan com-
mitments.

The following table provides an aggregated overview of the changes resulting from reclassification and
re-measurement and the expected losses under IAS 39 as of 1 January 2018 compared to IFRS 9 as of
31 December 2017:

Financial assets
in EUR 1,000

31/12/2017
IAS 39 Reclassifications Re-measurement 1/1/2018

IFRS 9

Amortised cost 2,232,525.5 -14,059.4 -50,549.8 2,167,916.3

At fair value through other comprehensive income 211,564.2 619,790.6 70,599.8 901,954.6

of which IAS 39: Assets available for sale 211,564.2 -211,564.2 0.0 0.0

of which IFRS 9: Assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 0.0 831,354.8 70,599.8 901,954.6

At fair value through profit or loss 605,731.1 -605,731.1 0.0 0.0

Deferred tax assets 27,243.6 0.0 -4,469.0 22,774.6

Other assets 9,370.4 0.0 -1,437.0 7,933.4

Expected losses -448.4 0.0 -493.2 -941.6

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87

Liabilities and equity
in EUR 1,000

31/12/2017
IAS 39 Reclassifications Re-measurement 1/1/2018

IFRS 9

Amortised cost 3,108,344.4 0.0 0.0 3,108,344.4

Provisions – Expected losses 0.0 0.0 234.8 234.8

Equity1 283,125.0  13,415.8 296,540.8

of which re-measurement of financial assets 18,612.9

of which expected losses -728.0

of which deferred taxes -4,469.0

Increase in equity through first adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1/1/2018: 13,415.8

1 The expected losses in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income amounted to TEUR -240.2 as at 1 January 2018.

The analyses performed by Kommunalkredit within the framework of its implementation of IFRS 9 led to the
conclusion that the financial assets held as of 1 January 2018 (mainly loans and securities) meet the SPPI
criterion and therefore have to be classified on the basis of the relevant business model. This classification